

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDING-ERA
HISTORIANS AND EXPERTS IN AMERICAN LEGAL
HISTORY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20016

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
REBECCA WINTERS
JOSHUA D. LISTON
MOLLY SHIMA
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4394
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOUNDERS REGARDED CIVILIAN CONTROL OVER DOMESTIC LAW ENFORCEMENT AS INDISPENSABLE TO A REPUBLICAN GOVERNMENT AND A BULWARK AGAINST MILITARY ENCROACHMENT	3
A. The Founders' View of the Proper Role of the Military in Domestic Affairs Was Shaped by Their Experiences During the Revolutionary Era	5
B. The Founders' Views About the Domestic Use of the Military and the Importance of Civilian Criminal Process Are Embodied in the Constitution and Bill of Rights.	8
1. The Founders Sought to Limit Domestic Use and Executive Control of the Military	9

2. The Constitution and Bill of Rights Reflect the Founders' Conviction That Ensuring a Robust Civilian Criminal Process Was Essential to Ensuring Individual Liberties.....	10
II. THE STATUTES ENACTED BY CONGRESS IN THE PERIOD AFTER RATIFICATION STRICTLY LIMITED MILITARY INVOLVEMENT IN DOMESTIC LAW ENFORCEMENT AND DID NOT AUTHORIZE MILITARY DETENTION.	14
A. The Militia Acts of 1792 and 1795.	15
B. The Alien Friends Act and the Alien Enemies Act.	17
1. Alien Friends Act.....	18
2. Alien Enemies Act.	22
III. EARLY DOMESTIC USES OF MILITARY POWER WERE EXPLICITLY AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS AND USED ONLY TO SUPPORT AND RESTORE CIVILIAN AUTHORITIES.	26
A. The Whiskey Rebellion.....	27
B. Fries' Rebellion.	29
C. Burr Conspiracy.....	31

D. War of 1812.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX A LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	23
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	13
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	11, 14, 28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	11
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	10, 11
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	22
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , Bright. (N.P.) 269 (Pa. 1813).....	34, 35
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	22
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827).....	16
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	3
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	3, 6, 7, 8

United States v. Vigol, 28 F. Cas. 376 (Paterson,
Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 16,621).....29

United States v. Mitchell, 26 F. Cas. 1277 (Paterson,
Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 15,788).....29

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S.
579 (1952) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. III 13

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 13

U.S. Const. amend. V 13

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 13

U.S. Const. art I, § 7..... 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 12

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 11

U.S. Const. art. III § 3..... 13

Statutes

Act of Feb. 28, 1795, ch. 36, 1 Stat. 424 (codified as
amended at 10 U.S.C. § 332) (Militia Act of 1795) .. 16

Act of Mar. 3, 1807, ch. 39, 2 Stat. 443 34

Act of May 2, 1792, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 264 (Militia Act of 1792)	15, 16
Alien Act of 1798, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570 (Alien Friends Act).....	18, 19
Alien Enemies Act of 1798, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 21-24)	18, 22, 25
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	1
Naturalization Act of 1798, ch. 54, 1 Stat. 566.....	18
Neutrality Act of 1794, ch. 50, 1 Stat. 381.....	32, 33
Sedition Act of 1798, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 5.....	18

Other Authorities

Annals of Cong. (1798).....	23, 24
Annals of Cong. (1807).....	33
Carl Benn, <i>The War of 1812</i> (2002).....	34
Charles W. Sanders, <i>While in the Hands of the Enemy: Military Prisons of the Civil War</i> (2005).....	35
<i>Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., Washington, Printed for the Editor 1836).....	<i>passim</i>
Frederic Kidder, <i>History of the Boston Massacre, March 5, 1770</i> (Albany, Joel Munsell 1870).....	7

Gardner W. Allen, <i>Our Naval War with France</i> (1909)	17
Gerald L. Neuman & Charles F. Hobson, <i>John Marshall and the Enemy Alien: A Case Missing from the Canon</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 39 (2005).....	35
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998).....	22
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>The Quasi War Cases and Their Relevance to Whether “Letters of Marque and Reprisal” Constrain Presidential War Powers</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 465 (2005).....	17
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>War, Liberty, and Enemy Aliens</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1402 (1992).....	34
James M. Smith, <i>Freedom’s Fetters: The Alien and Sedition Laws and American Civil Liberties</i> (1956)	<i>passim</i>
John Bach McMaster, <i>History of the People of the United States</i> (1924).....	27
Jonathan Turley, <i>The Military Pocket Republic</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	6, 10
Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789 (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1904).....	5, 6, 7
J.W. Gordon, <i>An Argument Against the Jurisdiction of the Military Commissions to Try Citizens of the United States</i> (Indianapolis, Hall & Hutchinson 1865).	7, 8

Paul D. Newman, <i>Fries's Rebellion: The Enduring Struggle for the American Revolution</i> (2004)	30, 31
Richard H. Kohn, <i>Eagle and Sword: The Beginnings of the Military Establishment in America</i> (1975).....	15
Richard Hildreth, <i>The History of the United States of America</i> (New York, Harper & Brothers 1852).....	15
Robert W. Coakley, <i>The Role of Federal Military Forces in Domestic Disorders, 1789-1878</i> (1988)	<i>passim</i>
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> Nos. 15, 16, 17, 83, 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1869).....	9, 11, 12
<i>The Federalist</i> Nos. 18, 19, 20 (Alexander Hamilton & James Madison) (John C. Hamilton ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1869)	9
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 41 (James Madison) (John C. Hamilton ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1869)	3, 4
<i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	6, 7, 14
<i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., Princeton Univ. Press 1950)	5
<i>The Virginia Report of 1799-1800 Touching the Alien and Sedition Laws; Together with the Virginia</i>	

<i>Resolutions of December 21, 1978</i> (Richmond, J.W. Randolph 1850).....	21
<i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	28
Thomas P. Slaughter, <i>The Whiskey Rebellion: Frontier Epilogue to the American Revolution</i> (1986)	29
Thomas Perkins Abernathy, <i>The Burr Conspiracy</i> (1954)	31, 32, 33
Walter Flavius McCaleb, <i>The Aaron Burr Conspiracy</i> (1903)	31
William V. Wells, <i>The Life and Public Services of Samuel Adams</i> (Boston, Little Brown & Co. 1865)...	6
William W.H. Davis, <i>The Fries Rebellion, 1798-99</i> (Doylestown, Doylestown Publ'g Co. 1899)	30
